_ READING FOR
RECOGNITION

RUTH EISENBERG AND CAROL SWIDORSKI

5




READING
FOR
RECOGNITION

RUTH F. EISENBERG

Pace College Westchester

CAROL ). SWIDORSKI

Westchester Community College

HOLT, RINEHART AND WINSTON, INC.
NEW YORK CHICAGO SAN FRANCISCO ATLANTA DALLAS



Copyright © 1969 by Holt, Rinehart and Winston, Inc.
All rights reserved

Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 69-19915
SBN: 03-075500-X

Printed in the United States of America
1 2 3 45 6 7 8 9



TO OUR PARENTS

with love and recognition



TO THE TEACHER

What does the college freshman want to read in a collec-
tion of essays? What does the English teacher hope to achieve
with the student in his reading? These are the two basic questions
the editors of this collection used to govern their choices and
to govern their approaches to the material once it had been
chosen.

Cynics may answer the first question negatively. We dis-
agree. We feel the student wants to read material with a high
interest factor, material that communicates a sense of im-
mediacy, and material that makes him more conversant with
some of the great and important names and issues.

To this general end, we have chosen essays that apply
to or comment on problems of the contemporary world, but
are not so of-the-moment that they immediately date them-
selves. The hippie movement is passé now, and Haight-Ashbury
just another problem neighborhood; race and violence are
basic issues in our society.



viii

TO THE TEACHER

To engage interest, we have used much humor; about
twenty percent of the articles fall into the wide range of humor-
ous writing. Almost one-quarter of the contents utilize literary
illustration or narrative because they are highly readable. Many
of the articles are brief; they make their succinct point and
quit. Finally, the list of authors is, we think, impressive, and
we invite you to look over the Contents.

The second question—what English teachers hope to
achieve—is more complex than the mere enjoyment of a text.
Better reading, better thinking, and better writing are usually
the ultimate goals; the apparatus that accompanies the articles
is geared to those ends.

The purpose of each introduction is to supply the reader
with an orientation and a perspective. Each gives some perti-
nent data on the writer, while some indicate the source of the
material. “To the Reader”” offers hints so the student can read
more rapidly and with fuller comprehension because he will
have some idea of what to read for.

While the questions are intended to help the reader, they
may also be used to guide class discussion. In almost every
essay, the first question seeks the theme since it is the conviction
of the editors that reading for the main idea is the most important
kind of reading. The questions that follow help reveal the think-
ing of the essayist in the development of his main points. The
final questions point up the form, technique, and style of the
essay or essayist. The student is asked to find, recognize, and
sometimes analyze rhetorical or stylistic devices.

To aid vocabulary development, two techniques have been
employed. There is a vocabulary list at the end of each essay
that requires such a list. More significantly perhaps, throughout
the essay, any word that seemed critical to an intelligent reading
is defined in a footnote.

Following the questions and vocabulary are discussion and
writing topics that may be used in the classroom or as broad
starting points for themes. Some topics allow personal reflection;
others require research.

“’Cross References’ leads the student to other essays in the
collection that deal with related subject matter. ““Recommen-
ded Reading’’ refers the interested student to related essays,
books, and plays beyond the collection.

Though the book has been planned as a unit from Prologue
to Epilogue, it need not be used that way. To facilitate handling,
we have devised a double Contents. The thematic approach is
described in the foreword ““To The Student.”” The Rhetorical



TO THE TEACHER

Contents is primarily for the teacher’s use. There is occasionally
overlapping and duplication in distribution of the titles; that is
because some pieces fill more than one category. For example,
Schwartz can be taught, rhetorically, for analysis, classification,
or tone; Kennedy, for argument or diction. Sometimes, too, an
argumentative piece is developed largely via a particular ex-
pository technique. If, at times, you disagree with the editors
and want to argue their decision, that is quite okay; we argued
between ourselves often.

Good writers and good writing: these are what the book
presents. Reading for enjoyment, stimulation, and emulation
is what we hope it will accomplish.

White Plains, N.Y.
Yonkers, N.Y.

January 1969

Ruth F. Eisenberg
Carol J. Swidorski

ix



TO THE STUDENT

The student on the brink of recognition of himself and the
world is the individual to whom this book is addressed. Faced
with responsibility, the need for achievement, and desire for
commitment, he is apt to find the world large and chaotic —in
many ways overwhelming.

This book will not bring total recognition, but it will
heighten individual awareness. It offers material through which
the student can gain a broader perspective of the world, a
world that surely needs improvement. Self-understanding and
the understanding of other people are two basic ingredients
to any betterment. This is basic to the view of Eric Sevareid’s
essay ‘The Dark of the Moon,” which has provided the theme
for this book.

The collection opens with “‘Public Issues,” essays that ex-
amine our world and a few of its problems: what it is to be a
man and an American; what it is to face the dilemmas of democ-
racy, race, violence, dope, individualism. While all the problems



xii

TO THE STUDENT

are serious, not all the material is; laughter sometimes brings
special insights.

The second section, ““The Heart of Man,”’ introduces some
people, well-known and unknown, who make up our world —
the lives of some of whom have, directly or indirectly, affected
ours, whether or not we realize it.

The third section of the book, ““Controlling the Earth from
the Earth,” explores man’s mind: the mechanics of thinking;
the relation of words to thought; the expansion of man’s capacity
to think and feel by the creative use of his mind, his talents,
and his leisure.

With this broader perspective, the serious student is often
spurred to look more deeply at particularly bothersome prob-
lems. Two of the most pressing problems of our time, both per-
sonal and public, are dissent and violence. Each of these issues
is explored in ““Two Private Issues’” via historical commentary
and contemporary thought. Then particular dilemmas are
argued: dissent—how much free speech is too much? violence —
how violent is our society?

The book closes with “The Hope and the Reassurance,”
six essays of idealism. Each is by a man whose thinking has
profoundly affected the world. Each man, in turn, reflects
optimism about the innate capacity of mankind for moral
achievement, responsible action, and love—collectively, the
highest realizations of awareness or self-recognition.

White Plains, N. Y. Ruth F. Eisenberg
Yonkers, N. Y. Carol J. Swidorski

January 1969



ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors would like to express another kind of recog-
nition: that acknowledging the many people who aided and
encouraged us, one way or another, in putting this book to-
gether:

To our chairmen and colleagues: particularly Barbara
Cole, Robert Dell, Alberta Avery, and Kay McKemy for sug-
gestions and comments.

To the library staffs at Pace College Westchester under
the direction of Maryvie Cramblitt and Westchester Community
College under John Kager.

To Eileen Johnsmeyer, guardian of the key to the Xerox.

To the editorial staff at Holt, particularly Phillip Leininger,
our patient editor; Richard Beal, our consultant critic; Kenney
Withers, who signed us on; and Jane Ross, who guided us
through all those permissions.

To many of our authors whose personal notes were very
kind.

To friends like Harold Kalvin, Arthur Eisenberg, James
Qest, Bernadette Coomaraswamy, and Maureen Jedlicka for
their interest in the whole project.

And lastly and most importantly, to June Richardson, Jay
and Steve Eisenberg, and Allen Bachrach—people closest
to us—whose constant support, active participation, and loving
endurance cheered us on from the beginning.

Thank you.



CONTENTS

To the Teacher
To the Student
The Dark of the Moon

PUBLIC ISSUES

The Meaning of Democracy

It's a Democracy, Isn't It?

The Cold War in American Life
Body Ritual among the Nacirema
Clean Fun at Riverhead

A Drug Is a Drink Is a Smoke

| Met a Man

A Four-Letter Word That Hurts
The Hands of the Blacks

The Trouble with Man is Man

THE HEART OF MAN

Tin Lizzie

The Most Gifted and Successful
Demagogue This Country Has
Ever Known

A Statistic Named Mary

Love Letters to an Era That's
Past

Eric Sevareid

E. B. White
Alistair Cooke
James W. Fulbright
Horace Miner
Tom Wolfe

J. H. Plumb

John Ciardi
Morton M. Fried
Luis B. Honwana
James Thurber

John Dos Passos

Richard Rovere
Gertrude Samuels

Harry Mark Petrakis

vii
Xi

14
27
33
41
46
51

61

65

71

73

82
93

105

XV



XVi

iii
CONTROLLING THE EARTH FROM THE EARTH

CONTENTS
Children of the Harvest

| Think 1 Ought to Mention |
Was Blacklisted

The Workings of the Mind

Liv clicetse pu

Matter over /Iv{i[r(il ‘

The 1.QQ. Is an Intelliz:

Test

On Various Kinds of Thinking

The Second Tree from the Corner

The Timken Edition of Lenin

The Civilization of the Dialogue

Why Write a Book?

Some Thoughts on Words

How Words Change Our Lives
The Environment of Language
The Habit of Lying

Right Word, Wrong Spelling

A Note on Language

This Is Our Goodest Hour

The Uses of Leisure

The Governor Lectures on Art
The Eucalyptic Dream

What Use Is Poetry?

What Makes a Book Great?
How to Read a Difficult Book
William Shakespeare and Me
Ringo, Paul, Lenny, George,
Elvira, Dave, Wolfgang and
John

Thoughts on an Age That Gave
Us Hiroshima

Lois P. Hudson

Millard Lampell

Isaac Asimov

David Wechsler

James Harvey Robinson

E. B. White
David Spitz
Stringfellow Barr
Harry Schwartz

S. I. Hayakawa
Norman Cousins
Donald McDonald
Granville Hicks
Arthur Schlesinger, Jr.
Ralph Schoenstein

Nelson A. Rockefeller
Arthur Knight

Gilbert Highet
Mortimer Adler
Mortimer Adler

P. G. Wodehouse

Alan Rich

Archibald MaclLeish

112

122

133

135
137

149
158
171
178
183
187

193

194
207
212
216
220
225

233
243
251
264
267
270

276

281



CONTENTS  xvii

1V

TWO PRIVATE ISSUES 285
On the Limits of Dissent 287
Apology ~ Plato 289
Dissent in a Free Society John K. Galbraith 302
Free Speech at Ohio State Eric Solomon 311
Today’s Disobedience Is Uncivil James Farrell 322
When Civil Disobedience Is
Justifiable Herbert Kelman 325
On Violence 329

A Modest Proposal for Preventing
the Children of Poor People from
Being a Burden to Their Parents

or the Country Jonathan Swift 330
America and Americans John Steinbeck 339
America: Part of an Inter-
national Culture of Violence C. Vann Woodward 351
The American Experience: :
Historically Violent Michael Harrington 355
\"
THE HOPE AND THE REASSURANCE 361
Inaugural Address John F. Kennedy 363
| Have a Dream Martin Luther King, Jr. 368
On the Duty of Civil
Disobedience ¥ Henry David Thoreau
The Republic of Silence Jean Paul Sartre 380
Nobel Prize Acceptance Speech William Faulkner 384
Prologue to the Autobiography
of Bertrand Russell Bertrand Russell 387
AFTERWORD

Epilogue from The Show of
Violence Fredric Wertham 393



RHETORICAL
CONTENTS

EXPOSITORY
PROSE

Definition

The Meaning of Democracy

Clean Fun at Riverhead

A Four-Letter Word That Hurts

The Most Gifted and Successful Dema-
gogue This Country Has Ever Known
The 1.Q. Is an Intelligent Test

Right Word, Wrong Spelling

The Habit of Lying

The Eucalyptic Dream

When Civil Disobedience Is Justifiable

Ilustration

It's a Democracy, Isn’t It?

A Statistic Named Mary

The Second Tree from the Corner
This Is Our Goodest Hour

The Governor Lectures on Art
Free Speech at Ohio State
Today’s Disobedience Is Uncivil
America and the Americans

E. B. White
Tom Wolfe
Morton M. Fried

Richard Rovere
David Wechsler
Granville Hicks
Donald McDonald
Arthur Knight

Herbert Kelman

Alistair Cooke
Gertrude Samuels

E. B. White

Ralph Schoenstein
Nelson A. Rockefeller
Eric Solomon

James Farrell

John Steinbeck

33
51

82
149
216
212
243

325

93

225
233
311
322
339

xix



xx RHETORICAL CONTENTS

Comparison and Contrast

The Dark of the Moon

A Drug Is a Drink Is a Smoke

The Trouble with Man Is Man

The Civilization of the Dialogue
The Environment of Language
Thoughts on an Age That Gave Us
Hiroshima

William Shakespear and Me
Ringo, John, Lenny, George, Elvira,
Dave, Wolfgang and John
America: Part of an International
Culture of Violence

Classification

On Various Kinds of Thinking

Why Write a Book?

What Use Is Poetry?

Prologue to the Autobiography of
Bertrand Russell

Epilogue from The Show of Violence

Analysis

The Cold War in American Life
Body Ritual among the Nacirema
| Met a Man

I Think I Ought to Mention | Was
Blacklisted

Matter over Mind

Why Write a Book?

How Words Change Our Lives
What Makes a Book Great?
How to Read a Difficult Book
Nobel Prize Acceptance Speech

Eric Sevareid

J. H. Plumb
James Thurber
Stringfellow Barr
Norman Cousins

Archibald MacLeish
P. G. Wodehouse

Alan Rich

C. Vann Woodward

James Harvey Robinson

Harry Schwartz
Gilbert Highet

Bertrand Russell
Fredric Wertham

James W. Fulbright
Horace Miner
John Ciardi

Millard Lampell
Issac Asimov
Harry Schwartz
S. I. Hayakawa
Mortimer Adler
Mortimer Adler
William Faulkner

41
65
183
207

281
270

276

351

158
187
251

387
393

14
27
46

122
137
187
194
264
267
384



NARRATIVE
PROSE

The Hands of the Blacks

Tin Lizzie

The Second Tree from the Corner
The Timken Edition of Lenin

On the Duty of Civil Disobedience

DESCRIPTIVE
PROSE

Love Letters to an Era That's Past

ARGUMENTATIVE
PROSE

A Four-Letter Word That Hurts

The 1.Q. Is an Intelligent Test

Apology '

Today’s Disobedience Is Uncivil
When Civil Disobedience Is Justifiable
A Modest Proposal for Preventing the
Children of Poor People from Being a
Burden to Their Parents or the Country
America: Part of an International
Culture of Violence

The American Experience: Historically
Violent

Inaugural Address

The Republic of Silence

RHETORICAL CONTENTS

Luis B. Honwana
John Dos Passos

E. B. White

David Spitz

Henry David Thoreau

Harry Mark Petrakis

Morton M. Fried
David Wechsler
Plato

James Farrell
Herbert Kelman

Jonathan Swift
C. Vann Woodward
Michael Harrington

John F. Kennedy
Jean Paul Sartre

XXi

61
73

178
374

105

51
149
289
322
325

330

351

355

363
380



xxii RHETORICAL CONTENTS
Diction

I Met a Man
The Trouble with Man Is Man
The Second Tree from the Corner

Diction

A Note on Language

This Is Our Goodest Hour
Inaugural Address

| Have a Dream

Nobel Prize Acceptance Speech

Tone

Clean Fun at Riverhead

I Met a Man

Tin Lizzie

A Modest Proposal for Preventing
the Children of Poor People from
Being a Burden to Their Parents or
the Country

Free Speech at Ohio State

John Ciardi
James Thurber
E. B. White

Arthur Schlesinger, Jr.
Ralph Schoenstein
John F. Kennedy

Martin Luther King, Jr.

William Faulkner

Tom Wolfe
John Ciardi
John Dos Passos

Jonathan Swift
Eric Solomon

46
65
171

220
225
363
368
384

33
46
73

330
311



