READING FOR RECOGNITION

RUTH EISENBERG AND CAROL SWIDORSKI



READING FOR RECOGNITION

RUTH F. EISENBERG

Pace College Westchester

CAROL J. SWIDORSKI

Westchester Community College

HOLT, RINEHART AND WINSTON, INC.
NEW YORK CHICAGO SAN FRANCISCO ATLANTA DALLAS

Copyright © 1969 by Holt, Rinehart and Winston, Inc.
All rights reserved
Library of Congress Catalog Card Number: 69–19915
SBN: 03–075500–X
Printed in the United States of America
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

TO OUR PARENTS with love and recognition

TO THE TEACHER

What does the college freshman want to read in a collection of essays? What does the English teacher hope to achieve with the student in his reading? These are the two basic questions the editors of this collection used to govern their choices and to govern their approaches to the material once it had been chosen.

Cynics may answer the first question negatively. We disagree. We feel the student wants to read material with a high interest factor, material that communicates a sense of immediacy, and material that makes him more conversant with some of the great and important names and issues.

To this general end, we have chosen essays that apply to or comment on problems of the contemporary world, but are not so of-the-moment that they immediately date themselves. The hippie movement is passé now, and Haight-Ashbury just another problem neighborhood; race and violence are basic issues in our society.

To engage interest, we have used much humor; about twenty percent of the articles fall into the wide range of humorous writing. Almost one-quarter of the contents utilize literary illustration or narrative because they are highly readable. Many of the articles are brief; they make their succinct point and quit. Finally, the list of authors is, we think, impressive, and we invite you to look over the Contents.

The second question—what English teachers hope to achieve—is more complex than the mere enjoyment of a text. Better reading, better thinking, and better writing are usually the ultimate goals; the apparatus that accompanies the articles is geared to those ends.

The purpose of each introduction is to supply the reader with an orientation and a perspective. Each gives some pertinent data on the writer, while some indicate the source of the material. "To the Reader" offers hints so the student can read more rapidly and with fuller comprehension because he will have some idea of what to read for.

While the questions are intended to help the reader, they may also be used to guide class discussion. In almost every essay, the first question seeks the theme since it is the conviction of the editors that reading for the main idea is the most important kind of reading. The questions that follow help reveal the thinking of the essayist in the development of his main points. The final questions point up the form, technique, and style of the essay or essayist. The student is asked to find, recognize, and sometimes analyze rhetorical or stylistic devices.

To aid vocabulary development, two techniques have been employed. There is a vocabulary list at the end of each essay that requires such a list. More significantly perhaps, throughout the essay, any word that seemed critical to an intelligent reading is defined in a footnote.

Following the questions and vocabulary are discussion and writing topics that may be used in the classroom or as broad starting points for themes. Some topics allow personal reflection; others require research.

"Cross References" leads the student to other essays in the collection that deal with related subject matter. "Recommended Reading" refers the interested student to related essays, books, and plays beyond the collection.

Though the book has been planned as a unit from Prologue to Epilogue, it need not be used that way. To facilitate handling, we have devised a double Contents. The thematic approach is described in the foreword "To The Student." The Rhetorical

Contents is primarily for the teacher's use. There is occasionally overlapping and duplication in distribution of the titles; that is because some pieces fill more than one category. For example, Schwartz can be taught, rhetorically, for analysis, classification, or tone; Kennedy, for argument or diction. Sometimes, too, an argumentative piece is developed largely via a particular expository technique. If, at times, you disagree with the editors and want to argue their decision, that is quite okay; we argued between ourselves often.

Good writers and good writing: these are what the book presents. Reading for enjoyment, stimulation, and emulation is what we hope it will accomplish.

White Plains, N.Y. Yonkers, N.Y. January 1969

> Ruth F. Eisenberg Carol J. Swidorski

TO THE STUDENT

The student on the brink of recognition of himself and the world is the individual to whom this book is addressed. Faced with responsibility, the need for achievement, and desire for commitment, he is apt to find the world large and chaotic—in many ways overwhelming.

This book will not bring total recognition, but it will heighten individual awareness. It offers material through which the student can gain a broader perspective of the world, a world that surely needs improvement. Self-understanding and the understanding of other people are two basic ingredients to any betterment. This is basic to the view of Eric Sevareid's essay "The Dark of the Moon," which has provided the theme for this book.

The collection opens with "Public Issues," essays that examine our world and a few of its problems: what it is to be a man and an American; what it is to face the dilemmas of democracy, race, violence, dope, individualism. While all the problems

are serious, not all the material is; laughter sometimes brings special insights.

The second section, "The Heart of Man," introduces some people, well-known and unknown, who make up our world—the lives of some of whom have, directly or indirectly, affected ours, whether or not we realize it.

The third section of the book, "Controlling the Earth from the Earth," explores man's mind: the mechanics of thinking; the relation of words to thought; the expansion of man's capacity to think and feel by the creative use of his mind, his talents, and his leisure.

With this broader perspective, the serious student is often spurred to look more deeply at particularly bothersome problems. Two of the most pressing problems of our time, both personal and public, are dissent and violence. Each of these issues is explored in "Two Private Issues" via historical commentary and contemporary thought. Then particular dilemmas are argued: dissent—how much free speech is too much? violence—how violent is our society?

The book closes with "The Hope and the Reassurance," six essays of idealism. Each is by a man whose thinking has profoundly affected the world. Each man, in turn, reflects optimism about the innate capacity of mankind for moral achievement, responsible action, and love—collectively, the highest realizations of awareness or self-recognition.

White Plains, N. Y. Yonkers, N. Y. Ruth F. Eisenberg Carol J. Swidorski

January 1969

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

The authors would like to express another kind of recognition: that acknowledging the many people who aided and encouraged us, one way or another, in putting this book together:

To our chairmen and colleagues: particularly Barbara Cole, Robert Dell, Alberta Avery, and Kay McKemy for suggestions and comments.

To the library staffs at Pace College Westchester under the direction of Maryvie Cramblitt and Westchester Community College under John Kager.

To Eileen Johnsmeyer, guardian of the key to the Xerox.

To the editorial staff at Holt, particularly Phillip Leininger, our patient editor; Richard Beal, our consultant critic; Kenney Withers, who signed us on; and Jane Ross, who guided us through all those permissions.

To many of our authors whose personal notes were very kind.

To friends like Harold Kalvin, Arthur Eisenberg, James Oest, Bernadette Coomaraswamy, and Maureen Jedlicka for their interest in the whole project.

And lastly and most importantly, to June Richardson, Jay and Steve Eisenberg, and Allen Bachrach—people closest to us—whose constant support, active participation, and loving endurance cheered us on from the beginning.

Thank you.

CONTENTS

	To the Teacher		vii	
	To the Student		xi	
	The Dark of the Moon	Eric Sevareid	1	
P	UBLIC ISSUES		5	
	The Meaning of Democracy	E. B. White	7	
	It's a Democracy, Isn't It?	Alistair Cooke	9	
	The Cold War in American Life	James W. Fulbright	14	
	Body Ritual among the Nacirema	Horace Miner	27	
	Clean Fun at Riverhead	Tom Wolfe	33	19.
	A Drug Is a Drink Is a Smoke	J. H. Plumb	41	有问题
	l Met a Man	John Ciardi	46	
	A Four-Letter Word That Hurts	Morton M. Fried	51 61	
	The Hands of the Blacks	Luis B. Honwana		
V	The Trouble with Man is Man	James Thurber	65	
ii				
	HE HEART OF MAN		71	
	Tin Lizzie The Most Gifted and Successful Demagogue This Country Has	John Dos Passos	73	
	Ever Known	Richard Rovere	82	
	A Statistic Named Mary	Gertrude Samuels	93	
	Love Letters to an Era That's		- 3	
	Past	Harry Mark Petrakis	105	
			xv	

xvi CONTENTS

Children of the Harvest

	I Think I Ought to Mention I Was Blacklisted	Millard Lampell	122
iii	i Controlling the Earth From	THE EARTH	133
make a list of	The Workings of the Mind His cliscuse and cause Matter over Mind	Isaac Asimov	135 137
	The I.Q. Is an Intelligent Test On Various Kinds of Thinking The Second Tree from the Corner The Timken Edition of Lenin The Civilization of the Dialogue Why Write a Book?	David Wechsler James Harvey Robinson E. B. White David Spitz Stringfellow Barr Harry Schwartz	149 158 171 178 183 187
	Some Thoughts on Words		193
	How Words Change Our Lives The Environment of Language The Habit of Lying Right Word, Wrong Spelling A Note on Language This Is Our Goodest Hour	S. I. Hayakawa Norman Cousins Donald McDonald Granville Hicks Arthur Schlesinger, Jr. Ralph Schoenstein	194 207 212 216 220 225
	The Uses of Leisure		
	The Governor Lectures on Art The Eucalyptic Dream What Use Is Poetry? What Makes a Book Great? How to Read a Difficult Book William Shakespeare and Me Ringo, Paul, Lenny, George, Elvira, Dave, Wolfgang and	Nelson A. Rockefeller Arthur Knight Gilbert Highet Mortimer Adler Mortimer Adler P. G. Wodehouse	233 243 251 264 267 270
	John	Alan Rich	276
	Thoughts on an Age That Gave Us Hiroshima	Archibald MacLeish	281

Lois P. Hudson

112

	CONTENTS	xvii	
iv			
TWO PRIVATE ISSUES		285	
On the Limits of Dissent		287	
Apology	Plato	289	
Dissent in a Free Society	John K. Galbraith	302	
Free Speech at Ohio State	Eric Solomon	311	
Today's Disobedience Is Uncivil When Civil Disobedience Is	James Farrell	322	
Justifiable	Herbert Kelman	325	
On Violence		329	
A Modest Proposal for Preventing the Children of Poor People from Being a Burden to Their Parents	<u> </u>		
or the Country	Jonathan Swift	330	
America and Americans	John Steinbeck	339	
America: Part of an Inter-	John Stembeck	999	7 5
national Culture of Violence	C. Vann Woodward	351	
The American Experience: Violent	Michael Harrington	355	
V THE HOPE AND THE REASSURANCE	E	361	
Inaugural Address	John F. Kennedy	363	
l Have a Dream	Martin Luther King, Jr.	368	
On the Duty of Civil Disobedience	Henry David Thoreau		
The Republic of Silence	Jean Paul Sartre	380	
Nobel Prize Acceptance Speech Prologue to the Autobiography	William Faulkner	384	
of Bertrand Russell	Bertrand Russell	387	
AFTERWORD Epilogue from The Show of		- Ont.	
Violence	Fredric Wertham	393	

RHETORICAL CONTENTS

EXPOSITORY

PROSE

Definition

The Meaning of Democracy	E. B. White	7
Clean Fun at Riverhead	Tom Wolfe	33
A Four-Letter Word That Hurts	Morton M. Fried	51
The Most Gifted and Successful Dema-		
gogue This Country Has Ever Known	Richard Rovere	82
The I.Q. Is an Intelligent Test	David Wechsler	149
Right Word, Wrong Spelling	Granville Hicks	216
The Habit of Lying	Donald McDonald	212
The Eucalyptic Dream	Arthur Knight	243
When Civil Disobedience Is Justifiable		
	Herbert Kelman	325

Illustration

It's a Democracy, Isn't It?	Alistair Cooke	9
A Statistic Named Mary	Gertrude Samuels	93
The Second Tree from the Corner	E. B. White	7
This Is Our Goodest Hour	Ralph Schoenstein	225
The Governor Lectures on Art	Nelson A. Rockefeller	233
Free Speech at Ohio State	Eric Solomon	311
Today's Disobedience Is Uncivil	James Farrell	322
America and the Americans	John Steinbeck	339

xx RHETORICAL CONTENTS

Comparison and Contrast

The Dark of the Moon	Eric Sevareid	1
A Drug Is a Drink Is a Smoke	J. H. Plumb	41
The Trouble with Man Is Man	James Thurber	65
The Civilization of the Dialogue	Stringfellow Barr	183
The Environment of Language	Norman Cousins	207
Thoughts on an Age That Gave Us		
Hiroshima	Archibald MacLeish	281
William Shakespear and Me	P. G. Wodehouse	270
Ringo, John, Lenny, George, Elvira,		
Dave, Wolfgang and John	Alan Rich	276
America: Part of an International		
Culture of Violence	C. Vann Woodward	351

Classification

On Various Kinds of Thinking	James Harvey Robinson	158
Why Write a Book?	Harry Schwartz	187
What Use Is Poetry?	Gilbert Highet	251
Prologue to the Autobiography of		
Bertrand Russell	Bertrand Russell	387
Epilogue from The Show of Violence	Fredric Wertham	393

Analysis

The Cold War in American Life	James W. Fulbright	14
Body Ritual among the Nacirema	Horace Miner	27
l Met a Man	John Ciardi	46
I Think I Ought to Mention I Was		
Blacklisted	Millard Lampell	122
Matter over Mind	Issac Asimov	137
Why Write a Book?	Harry Schwartz	187
How Words Change Our Lives	S. I. Hayakawa	194
What Makes a Book Great?	Mortimer Adler	264
How to Read a Difficult Book	Mortimer Adler	267
Nobel Prize Acceptance Speech	William Faulkner	384

NARRATIVE

PROSE

The Hands of the Blacks	Luis B. Honwana	61
Tin Lizzie	John Dos Passos	73
The Second Tree from the Corner	E. B. White	7
The Timken Edition of Lenin	David Spitz	178
On the Duty of Civil Disobedience	Henry David Thoreau	374

DESCRIPTIVE

PROSE

Love Letters to an Era That's Past Harry Mark Petrakis 105

ARGUMENTATIVE PROSE

A Four-Letter Word That Hurts	Morton M. Fried	51
The I.Q. Is an Intelligent Test	David Wechsler	149
Apology	Plato	289
Today's Disobedience Is Uncivil	James Farrell	322
When Civil Disobedience Is Justifiable	Herbert Kelman	325
A Modest Proposal for Preventing the		
Children of Poor People from Being a		
Burden to Their Parents or the Country	Jonathan Swift	330
America: Part of an International		
Culture of Violence	C. Vann Woodward	351
The American Experience: Historically		
Violent	Michael Harrington	355
Inaugural Address	John F. Kennedy	363
The Republic of Silence	Jean Paul Sartre	380

xxii RHETORICAL CONTENTS

Diction

I Met a Man	John Ciardi	46
The Trouble with Man Is Man	James Thurber	65
The Second Tree from the Corner	E. B. White	171
Diction		
A Note on Language	Arthur Schlesinger, Jr.	220
This Is Our Goodest Hour	Ralph Schoenstein	225
Inaugural Address	John F. Kennedy	363
I Have a Dream	Martin Luther King, Jr.	368
Nobel Prize Acceptance Speech	William Faulkner	384
Tone		
Clean Fun at Riverhead	Tom Wolfe	33
I Met a Man	John Ciardi	46
Tin Lizzie	John Dos Passos	73
A Modest Proposal for Preventing		
the Children of Poor People from		
Being a Burden to Their Parents or		
the Country	Jonathan Swift	330
Free Speech at Ohio State	Eric Solomon	311